

Nos. 11-55104 & 11-55172

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CELADOR INTERNATIONAL, LTD.,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC.; BUENA VISTA
TELEVISION, LLC; and VALLEYCREST PRODUCTIONS, LTD.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
The late Honorable Florence-Marie Cooper, District Judge
Honorable Virginia A. Phillips, District Judge
USDC No. 2:04-cv-03541-VAP

**CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
(FOURTH BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL)**

Roman M. Silberfeld (SBN 62783)
Bernice Conn (SBN 161594)
Marcia J. Harris (SBN 76700)
Bridgette M. Taylor (SBN 173840)
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER
& CIRESI L.L.P.
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, California 90067-3211
Telephone: (310) 552-0130
Facsimile: (310) 229-5800

Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)
Robert A. Olson (SBN 109374)
Kent J. Bullard (SBN 176194)
Alana H. Rotter (SBN 236666)
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant Celador International, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS CONTINUE TO IGNORE THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW AND THE RELEVANT FACTUAL RECORD THAT MUST BE VIEWED FAVORABLY TO CELADOR’S FRAUD CLAIM.	3
II. NONE OF DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS UNDERCUTS THE VIABILITY OF CELADOR’S FRAUD CLAIM.	10
A. Far From Being Mere Puffery, ABC’s Promise To Share Its Profits Was The Essential Inducement For Celador To Enter Into The Rights Agreement.	10
1. ABC’s statements taken together constituted a concrete promise of a network deal with a corresponding obligation to share profits.	10
2. A network deal was essential from the outset, and Celador justifiably relied on ABC’s promises that this would be a network deal.	13
3. The claim of “puffery” cannot negate defendants’ concealment of the secret ABC-BVT license-fee-equals-production-costs deal that destroyed any possibility of network-run profits.	15
B. Celador Was Amply Justified In Relying On ABC’s Promise To Share Its Profits Regardless Of Whether BVT Was Also A Party To The Contract.	16
1. ABC, not just BVT, was a party to the Rights Agreement.	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
2. No supposed WMA understanding of industry custom could negate Celador’s reliance on a network deal.	17
a. The WMA employees were not disinterested witnesses whose testimony a jury would have to accept.	18
b. The WMA witnesses did not unequivocally and uniformly testify that they knew Celador would never share in ABC network-run profits.	22
c. WMA’s generic understanding of supposed industry custom cannot negate what Celador actually knew—that it had a direct deal with ABC to share in ABC’s profits.	23
d. Not even the inadmissible spreadsheet would have defeated Celador’s fraud claim.	25
C. Celador’s Fraud Claim Is Not New.	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242, 255 (1986)	19
<i>Apollo Capital Fund, LLC v. Roth Capital Partners, LLC</i> 158 Cal. App. 4th 226 (2007)	15
<i>Burch v. George</i> 7 Cal. 4th 246 (1994)	20
<i>Casella v. Webb</i> 883 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> 283 U.S. 209 (1931)	19
<i>City of Hope Nat. Med. Ctr. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> 43 Cal. 4th 375 (2008)	20
<i>Cook, Perkiss & Liehe, Inc. v. N. Cal. Collection Serv.</i> 911 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Factor v. C.I.R.</i> 281 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1960)	19
<i>Guy v. City of San Diego</i> 608 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Hauter v. Zogarts</i> (1975) 14 Cal. 3d 104	11
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990)	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

Page

CASES

<i>Janssen v. Gordon</i> 35 Cal. App. 2d 410 (1939)	25
<i>Jones v. ConocoPhillips</i> 198 Cal. App. 4th 1187 (2011)	15
<i>Keith v. Buchanan</i> 173 Cal. App. 3d 13 (1985)	12
<i>Ladd v. Warner Bros. Entertainment, Inc.</i> 184 Cal. App. 4th 1298 (2010)	6
<i>Locke v. Warner Bros., Inc.</i> 57 Cal. App. 4th 354 (1997)	6, 11
<i>McDonald v. Randall</i> 139 Cal. 246 (1903)	25
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> 7 Cal. 4th 725 (1994)	12
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Hilton-Green</i> 241 U.S. 613 (1916)	23
<i>Quock Ting v. United States</i> 140 U.S. 417 (1891)	18, 19
<i>Redman v. County of San Diego</i> 942 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod.</i> 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page

CASES

<i>S.E.C. v. Koracorp Indus., Inc.</i> 575 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Sands v. Eagle Oil & Refining Co.</i> 83 Cal. App. 2d 312 (1948)	23
<i>Schonfeld v. City of Vallejo</i> 50 Cal. App. 3d 401 (1975)	12
<i>Sunniland Fruit v. Verni</i> 233 Cal. App. 3d 892 (1991)	20
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	11
<i>Torres v. City of L.A.</i> 548 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>United States v. Pallares-Galan</i> 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Mendoza</i> 472 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Warner Constr. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 2 Cal. 3d 285 (1970)	20
<i>Weissburg v. Lancaster Sch. Dist.</i> 591 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

Page

CASES

<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	28
--	----

STATUTES

California Civil Code Section 1710	15
